Total liabilities that include
financial instruments 653,363 8,850 29,371 5,744 2,779 700,107

Total non-financial liabilities 7,924 18 53 258 – 8,253

Total liabilities 661,287 8,868 29,424 6,002 2,779 708,360

The Group may reduce currency translation risk through the use of currency swaps, currency borrowings and forward
foreign exchange contracts.

Sensitivity analysis
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables, with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on, profit before tax, and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency-sensitive
monetary assets and liabilities, including those relating to insurance and reinsurance contracts. The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due
to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. The method used for deriving sensitivity
information and significant variables did not change from the previous year:

Separate

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

Rm
Change in

exchange rate Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

At 31 December 2019

GBP 10% (255) 255 (255) 255

USD 10% (7,536) 7,536 (7,536) 7,536

At 31 December 2018

GBP 10% (1,046) 871 (1,052) 877

USD 10% (10,891) 10,891 (10,930) 10,930

Consolidated

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

Rm
Change in

exchange rate Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

At 31 December 2019

GPB 10%  (259)  259  (259)  259

USD 10%  (7,268) 7,268  (7 268) 7,268

At 31 December 2018

GBP 10% (1,945) 961 (1,945) 961

USD 10% (10,927) 10,927 10,927 10,927

2.2 	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fluctuating interest rates will unfavourably affect the Group’s earnings and the value of its
assets, liabilities and capital.

The Group has due regard to the nature of the liabilities and guarantees given to policyholders. As a rule, the interest rate
risk of such liabilities is managed by investing in fixed interest assets of similar duration.

For guaranteed products that have a durational mismatch between premium inflows and benefit and expense outflows,
mainly pure risk products, matching of assets and liabilities is complex and earnings are exposed to interest rate